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However the Delhi Municipal Corporation have taken steps to replace 560 tents by prefabricated structures and have under consideration a proposal to construct 670 improvised structures to replace tents by the end of July, 1962.

( b) Yes. It is proposed to give :free text books to poor and deserving children to the extent of 30 per cent. of total enrolment in Class I and 10 per cent each in classes II and III by the Delhi Municipal CorpC'ration,

(c) Rs. 50,000.
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Body to study Institutions of Hindu Marriage eta.

2578. Dr. I,. M. Singhvi: Will the
Minister of I,aw be pleased to state:

fO) whether it is proposed to set up a body to study the working and the consequences of domestic legislation relating to the institutions of marriage, family and succession among Hindus; and

(b) if so, what would be the PI!! ..
cise terms of reference and the balri~
of composition?

The Deputy Minister In the Mini' ..
try of Law (Sui Blbudhendra
Mishra): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Recognition of Associatiollll

2579, Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will'
the Minister of Finance be pleased to statc:

(a) whether it is a fact that the·
Accountant Generals of Bombay.
Simla and Kerala have not restored recognition to associations even after tlw issue of orders by the Home·
Ministry:

t b) if SO, tllP reasons therefor;

t c) the number of association. whose recognition has not yet been r('stof('d; and

td) the steps taken by Government in this regurd"

The Minister of Jo'lnance (Sui Morarji Desai): (a) Yes, Sir, except that tht' recognition of one of the two Associations of the staff of the office 0f thl' Accountant General, Punjab has b~f'n restored.

(b) The recognition of the assoela ..
t ions has not so rar been restor~d becaus[' the' conditions laid down l.n the Ccntrul Civil Servic('s (Recognition of Servic~ Assoeiations) Rules,
1959. are' still to bp fulfilled by them.

(c) ThrN·.

( d) The men! bers of the staff of thl> respective offices have been informed that the restoration of the rl'cognition of the associations will be considen'd as and when the detects pointed out to them are remedied.

High Cour'. of Assam

2580. Shri R. Barua: Will the Minister of Hom e Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose·
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to appoint a third judge for the High Court of Assam; and

(,b) if so, when and why there has been so much delay in corning to a final decision?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shn Datar): (a)
Yes.

(b) Owing to the difficulty in getting a suitable person for this high office, the vacancy could not be filled BO far. The matter is under active consideration of Government.

Pension Benefits for I.N.A. Personnel

2581. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minist.er of Defence be pleased to stato':

(a) whl'thf'r it is a fact that the former I.N.A. personn('l r('ceive no pensionary benefits;

(b) if so. what kind of help Government have provided for their rtiliabilitation; and

(c) how many I.N.A. personnel have received help from Government?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Krishna Menon): (a) The answer is in the negative. Indian Army personnel who had joined the I.N.A. and were subsequently discharged from the Army, were granted service pen_
sionary benefits under the normal rules for their total service, including the period spent in the I.N.A.

(b) Apart from the grant of pen-
.• ionary benefits, they have been treated like other ex-servicemen, and have enjoyed the following facilities ill the matter of re-employment in 1(iovernment service:

(i) Preference in recruitment to posts for which military training is a qualification, sue-h as in the Border POlice, Armed Police. Horne Guards, Watch and Ward etc. and also in recruitmeDt to civilian appointments in Defence installations;

(ii) Relaxation of the age-limit for recruitment to the extent 01 service rendered in the Armed Forces plus a gract!
pf'riod of three years. It necessary; and

(iii) priority as for retrenched Central Government em_
ployees in the matter of r~gistration and submission of their names by Employment Exchanges when vacan-Lies are notified by employ-
109 departments.

,c) Pensionary awards were granted to 10780 cx-I.N.A. personnel. Pay_
ments could not be made to a few persons as they were not traceable.
Upto April 1962, 1183 ex-<I.N.A. personnel had been re-enrolled in tht!
Army, and 98 had be .. n "mployed as civilian< in Defence Establishments upto the 30t" June 196!.

Manganese and Iron Ore in Bijapw
District

( Shri R. G. Dubey:
2582. l Shri S. B. Pati1:

Will the Minister of Mines and F.el bl' pleased to state:

(a) the numbl'r of applicants who have applied for exploiting the Manganese and Iron ore in Kamatagi hills near Bagalkot in Bijapur District of Mysore State;

(b) how many of them wert!' granted the licence: and

(c) the averagp production per year in this area?

The Deputy Minister In tht! Ministry of Mines and Fuel (Shn Hajar_
navis): (a) to (c). The information i. being collected from the Government of Mysore and will be placed on the Table of the House as soon as avail abl.. ..1

